## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                          |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------------|
| TD BANK, N.A. |          | 110/31/2012    | Financial Institution: UNITED STATES |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | TRONEX INTERNATIONAL, INC. |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 300 International Drive    |  |
| City:           | Mount Olive                |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 07828                      |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY    |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 1669283 | TRONEX  |
| Registration Number: | 1884798 | SERVICE TO MANKIND ENERGY INTENSITY FOCUS                       |
| Registration Number: | 1945718 |   |
| Registration Number: | 2482802 | THE CHOICE  |
| Registration Number: | 2502366 | SYNTECH   |
| Registration Number: | 2612826 | AIR TOUCH   |
| Registration Number: | 2909791 | QUALITY IS A JOURNEY NOT A DESTINATION                          |
| Registration Number: | 3417868 | "MAKING A POSITIVE DIFFERENCE AND THE WORLD A<br>BETTER PLACE." |
| Registration Number: | 3501330 | TRONEX PAK  |
| Registration Number: | 3501790 | SAFETY THROUGH EDUCATION  |
| Registration Number: | 3505196 | CLEANNSAFE  |
| Registration Number: | 3575882 | NEW AGE   |
| Registration Number: | 3596222 | THE CHOICE  |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004898 FRAME: 0098** 

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215.569.5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye, Esquire

Address Line 1: 130 N. 18th Street
Address Line 2: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 107337-01188 (TRONEX) |  |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Timothy D. Pecsenye   |  |
| Signature:              | /Timothy D. Pecsenye/ |  |
| Date:                   | 11/12/2012            |  |

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release - Tronex.TD#page1.tif source=IP Release - Tronex.TD#page2.tif source=IP Release - Tronex.TD#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004898 FRAME: 0099



TD Bank, N.A. 2005 Market Street, 2nd Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103 T: 215-282-4400 www.tdbank.com

October 31, 2012

## RELEASE FROM TRADEMARK AND TRADENAME SECURITY AGREEMENT AND MORTGAGE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TD BANK, N.A. ("Secured Party"), whose address is 2005 Market Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103, does hereby terminate and release, without any recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest in and liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks and tradenames listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark and Tradename Security Agreement and Mortgage between TRONEX INTERNATIONAL, INC., a New Jersey corporation, and Secured Party dated September 30, 2009, and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2009, at Reel/Frame Numbers 004073/0157.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

10**7**337.01188/22168378v.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004898 FRAME: 0100

The undersigned has signed this Release from Trademark and Tradename Security Agreement and Mortgage as of the day and year first above written.

SECURED PARTY:

TD BANK, N.A.

Name: Stephen A. Caffrey

Title: Vice President &

# SCHEDULE A

| Trademark                                    | Registration Number |  |
|--|---------------------|--|
| Tronex                                       | 1,669,283           |  |
| Service to Mankind Energy Intensity Focus    |                     |  |
| (with dolphin logo)                          | 1,884,798           |  |
| Logo only of happy face glove                | 1,945,718           |  |
| The Choice                                   | 2,482,802           |  |
| Syntech                                      | 2,502,366           |  |
| Air Touch                                    | 2,612,826           |  |
| Quality is a Journey not a destination       | 2,909,791           |  |
| Making a positive difference and the world a |                     |  |
| better place                                 | 3,417.868           |  |
| Tronex Pak                                   | 3,501,330           |  |
| Safety Through Education                     | 3,501,790           |  |
| CLEANnSAFE                                   | 3,505,196           |  |
| New Age                                      | 3,575,882           |  |
| The Choice                                   | 3,596,222           |  |

107337.01188/22168378v.1

RECORDED: 11/12/2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004898 FRAME: 0102